TELANGANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

TELANGANA ELECTRCITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (CONDUCT OF BUSINESS) FIRST AMENDMENT REGULATION, 2024

Regulation No.2 of 2024

Dated 06.09.2023

Introduction.

TGERC L -7

The Commission has constructed its new office building at Sy.No.145-P, G.T.S. Colony, Kalyan Nagar, Hyderabad 500 045. The Commission has decided to shift its headquarters and function from the new office building, Accordingly, a change of address of office of the Commission is to be incorporated in Conduct of Business Regulations, 2015 being Regulation No. 2 of 2015.

In exercise of powers conferred under Section 92 (1) read with Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act, 36 of 2003) as also sub-section (2) of Section 9 and sub-section (2) (a) of Section 54 of the Reform Act, 1998 (State Act 30 of 1998) and all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Telangana Electricity Regulatory Commission makes the following amendment Regulation to the Conduct of Business Regulations, 2015 (Regulation No. 2 of 2015).

1. Short title, extent and commencement

(1) This Regulation may be called the Telangana Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) First Amendment Regulation, 2024.

(2) This Regulation extends to the whole of the State of Telangana.

(3) This Regulation shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Telangana Gazette.

Amendment to sub-clause (1) of clause 3 of Regulation No. 2 of 2015

(1) For sub clause (1) of clause 3 of Regulation No. 2 of 2015, the following subclause is substituted -

"(1) The place of the offices of the Commission may, from time to time, be directed and specified by the Chairman, by an order made in that behalf. The present location of the headquarter shall be "Vidyut Niyantran Bhavan', G.T.S. Colony, Kalyan Nagar, Hyderabad 500 045."

(BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION)

V.Ramachander Commission Secretary

06.09.2024 Hyderabad.